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The Board presents this annual Directors’ report as required
by the Companies Act and the audited accounts for the year
ended 31 March 2011. The information required of the
Trustees of the charity by the Charity Commission is also in-
cluded and provides a full report on the activities for the
year.

Governing document

The statutory objects of the National Foundation for
Educational Research in England and Wales (NFER) as stat-
ed in the Articles Of Association are:

• to undertake research and development in education and
allied subjects for the public benefit and the publication
and dissemination of the useful results thereof, and

• to advance education for the public benefit, in particular
but not exclusively, through the provision of educational
services.

In the furtherance of these objects, the NFER conducts
research in all or any matters affecting education, dissemi-
nates the results of that research to those who need them,
and collects and exchanges educational ideas and informa-
tion, especially when related to research. The NFER’s pur-
pose is:

to provide independent evidence that improves education
and learning, and hence the lives of learners. 

The NFER (the Foundation) is a company limited by guar-
antee and governed by Articles of Association last amended
on 2 December 2010. The amendment in December 2010
was introduced to allow the Foundation to pursue a wider
range of activities to advance education and in particular
through the provision of educational services. This amend-
ment recognised the change in the business environment
since the objects were originally drafted, and in particular
the requirements of NFER’s service users for services linked
to the conduct of research and assessment. 

NFER is a registered charity with the Charity Commission.
Its members comprise all local authorities in England and
Wales with responsibility for children’s services, other edu-
cational establishments and teaching professional bodies.
Membership is available to interested organisations and
individuals on application to the Trustees.

Objectives and activities

The National Foundation for Educational Research (NFER)
is the UK’s largest independent provider of research, assess-
ment and information services for education, training and
children’s services. Its clients include UK government
departments and agencies at both national and local levels,
which benefit from NFER’s full range of expert and profes-
sional services. NFER’s purpose is to provide independent
evidence which improves education and training and hence
the lives of learners. Its ambition is to be the research organ-
isation of first choice for those who wish to make a positive
difference to learners.

The NFER is making a difference to learners of all ages, and
especially children and young people, by contributing to
improvements in practice and increasing the understanding
of those working with and for learners, including those
making and implementing policies. The NFER prides itself
on its involvement in some of the most important interna-
tional comparative studies into educational standards and
trends. Its findings have helped to inform policy-makers and
professionals, and shaped ongoing developments and
reforms in national education policies.

The public benefits of NFER’s work

The Charity Commission sets out the criteria for assessing
the public benefits of research and identifies the key points
that organisations with charitable status should take into
account when embarking on a research project:

• the subject of the proposed research must be a useful
study of the area

• the research will be disseminated

• the research is conducted for public benefit.

The NFER’s work influences education practices and poli-
cies in a variety of ways and can, therefore, make a real
difference to the lives of young people. In the past year, it has
advised government bodies on education-related issues and
undertaken research that influenced decision-making in
education and children’s services at local, national and inter-
national levels.

Report of the Board of Trustees/Directors
for the year ended 31 March 2011
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The Charity Commission’s general guidance on public bene-
fit has been referred to when reviewing NFER’s aims and
objectives and planning future activities. In particular, the
Trustees consider how planned activities will contribute to
the aims and objectives they have set and, ultimately, benefit
the public.

Objectives and targets for 2010–11

Our key objectives for the year were:

• to continue to be recognised as a leading UK research
and assessment organisation for those who wish to make
a positive difference to learners.

• to actively pursue activities to secure NFER’s long-term
future.

• to ensure staff confirm that NFER is a great place to work.

Achievements and performance in 2010–11

This was a year of transition for NFER. With a new coalition
government and public spending cuts all impacting signifi-
cantly on the levels of research commissioned by
Government departments and agencies, it became clear
early in the year that NFER needed to review how it was
going to be best placed to deliver its objectives and charita-
ble aims in such a challenging environment.

As a result of this review, the Foundation made significant
steps in achieving new income with more than 20 new
clients commissioning the Foundation to carry out a range
of research projects. It reshaped its organisation and broad-
ened its activities. Throughout all this, delivery of existing
work and effective partnerships remained of paramount
importance.

A new organisational structure created a smaller, flexible,
sustainable and revitalised NFER that is better equipped to
meet clients’ needs in today’s competitive marketplace and
support new areas of activity to achieve even greater impact. 

This led to a reduction in staff, achieved through a combina-
tion of voluntary and compulsory redundancies as well as
natural wastage. This was a difficult time for everyone work-
ing at the Foundation but by the end of 2010/2011 the

organisation was fully focused on delivering the new strate-
gy and confident of achieving it.

Despite this difficult year, the Foundation made an operat-
ing surplus of £285k before interest, transfers and
exceptional costs. The NFER continues to be recognised as a
leading UK research and assessment organisation making a
positive difference to learners as evidenced by the projects
and clients it has dealt with during the year. A selection of
these research projects and their public benefit to date is
described below, but the benefits and impact of this work
will continue to be seen over the coming years.

Making an impact with research

International comparisons

The Foundation is recognised for its expertise in interna-
tional comparisons. This year saw the publication of the
results of the Programme for International Student Assess-
ment (PISA) Survey of Educational Achievement of
15-year-olds, run by the Organisation for Economic Co-
operation and Development (OECD) every three years. A
total of 65 countries took part in the survey which was car-
ried out by the NFER in England, Wales, Northern Ireland
and Scotland on behalf of the respective governments, with
481 schools and 12,179 pupils taking part. The survey has
generated great interest from educational organisations and
governments across the globe. The findings not only give
policy-makers information about what’s working and what
needs improving in our schools, but information about how
our children are doing in comparison to those in other
countries. 

Views on Special Educational Needs

The Government is reviewing the existing provision and
support for children and young people with Special Educa-
tional Needs (SEN) and Learners with Learning Difficulties
and Disabilities (LLDD). The Government’s vision for the
SEN system was set out in the 2011 Green Paper: Support
and Aspiration: A New Approach to Special Educational
Needs and Disability. This included proposals to streamline
and improve early identification and assessment, school
choice, funding and family support.
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The Local Government Group (LGG), whose 419 member
authorities cover every part of England and Wales, commis-
sioned NFER to conduct three research projects focusing on
key issues for local authorities, children and families. The
reports collected the views of young people, their parents
and staff in local authorities and services on:

• how young people with SEN/LLDD and their parents
would be affected by proposed policy changes

• residential education for children and young people with
SEN/LLDD

• transition of young people with SEN/LLDD to adult life
and services.

The LGG used the emerging findings to provide evidence-
based comments on the likely implications of the Green
Paper proposals for children and young people with
SEN/LLDD and their families.

Alternative provision

In 2009, the Department for Children, Schools and Families
(DCSF), now the Department for Education (DfE), commis-
sioned NFER to undertake a three-year project entitled
Research into and Evaluation of Alternative Education Pilots.
This enhanced NFER’s work in the field of alternative provi-
sion, reinforcing the strong portfolio of previous studies in
the area of disengagement from school and evaluations of
strategies and policies designed to combat educational and
social marginality and vulnerability amongst young people. 

This project delivered interim findings to the DfE which
were well received. Although the economic and policy land-
scapes have changed since the research was commissioned,
the interim report contained information and evidence that
can support policy makers to develop and improve the offer
made to young people accessing alternative provision;
enhance the support and advice available to schools and
others involved in commissioning alternative provision; and
strengthen the sector through disseminating knowledge
gained through the combined experiences of the pilot par-
ticipants. The final report is due to be published in 2012.

Evaluating Diplomas

The NFER’s evaluation of the Diploma qualification for the
DfE continued, with work on four reports finalised. Progress
was delayed by the general election in May 2010 and the
subsequent formation of the coalition government, but the
research team continued analysis of the data in November
on revised evaluations. The reports, to be published in July
2011, are: National Evaluation of Diplomas: Cohort 1 – the
Evaluation of Diplomas: Cohort 2 – the First Year of Delivery,
Evaluation of the Implementation and Impact of the Diplo-
mas: Cohort 3 Report – Findings from the 2010 Consortium
Lead and Pupil Surveys, and Evaluation of the Implementa-
tion and Impact of Diplomas: Information, Advice and
Guidance. 

Building partnerships

Building long term partnerships with organisations is an
important way of enhancing the impact our work can have
for people in education and children’s services.

The NFER is a key partner in the Local Authority Research
Consortium (LARC) and the Centre for Excellence and
Outcomes in Children and Young People’s Services (C4EO).
In both organisations, NFER’s research is helping to improve
outcomes for children, young people and their families and
inform service development. 

LARC is owned and led by a group of English local authori-
ties, NFER and Research in Practice (RiP). NFER designs
and manages the project, providing research expertise in
supporting local authorities to conduct their own research
and evaluation activities within a national collaborative
framework. As a direct result of LARC, authorities have
developed expertise in self-evaluation, embedded research
into working practices with practitioners and families and
improved service delivery and outcomes for families. LARC
has provided a national picture of developments on the early
intervention agenda, which was presented at national con-
ferences and informed NFER’s submission of evidence to the
Munro Review of Child Protection. LARC’s success is
demonstrated further by the fact that both new and existing
LARC authorities have signed up for 2011, the consortium’s
fourth round of research activities. The LARC model has
been integral in developing NFER and RiP’s new research,
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evaluation and analysis support network – reason – to be
launched in Autumn 2011.

NFER’s role for the Centre for Excellence and Outcomes in
Children and Young People’s Services, C4EO, is to manage
the evidence base, including the production of all C4EO
research and knowledge reviews, manage the C4EO bank of
validated local practice examples, and develop the C4EO
interactive data tool. An evaluation of the work of C4EO
completed in Spring 2011 by PricewaterhouseCoopers iden-
tified that Directors of Children’s Services and their strategic
colleagues in local areas found the C4EO research evidence
the most useful and relevant element of the whole C4EO
offer at that time. The evidence is strongly supported, used
and valued by the sector and is regarded as accessible, of
high quality and providing an authoritative guide to effec-
tive practice in children’s services. This makes it valuable for
supporting local area improvement and development. We
recognise the particular value of the C4EO partners in
ensuring that such evidence is well produced, well commu-
nicated and effectively mediated by sector specialists
working in and with local authorities.

Influencing policy

Throughout the year, NFER made important contributions
to a number of major reviews and inquiries designed to
impact on the education system and the needs of young peo-
ple.   

We provided evidence to the Tickell Review of the Early
Years Foundation Stage based on our work in this area over
a number of years. This included our development work
with Birmingham City LA on an assessment scheme for the
end of the foundation stage based on the early learning
goals, that later became the EYFS Profile. Our submission
was also directly informed by research evidence on Early
Years from the Centre for Excellence and Outcomes in Chil-
dren and Young People’s Services (C4EO).  The aim of the
review was to strengthen and simplify the EYFS framework
making it easier to understand, less burdensome for practi-
tioners and to provide a strong foundation for children’s
development and learning.

The Foundation’s experience in research and evaluation
around behaviour in schools and alternative provision was
the basis of evidence submitted to the Education Select
Committee’s Inquiry into Behaviour and Discipline in
Schools. We were invited to submit written evidence based
on research carried out by NFER in the 14-19 sector for the
Wolf Review of Vocational Education. This review was con-
ducted by Professor Alison Wolf of King’s College London
and considered how vocational education for 14- to 19-year-
olds could be improved  in order to  promote successful
progression into the labour market and into higher level
education and training routes. Professor Wolf also provided
recommendations to help inform future policy direction,
taking into account current financial constraints. Our evi-
dence was based on four projects that provide systematic
and robust evidence that enables them to make informed
judgements about the outcomes for different stakeholders.
They were: Evaluation of Increased Flexibility for 14 to 16
Year Olds Programme: Outcomes for the First Cohort; Evalu-
ation of Increased Flexibility for 14 to 16 Year Olds
Programme: Outcomes for the Second Cohort; Widening 
14-19 Choices: Support for Young People Making Informed
Decisions and Barriers to Participation in Education and 
Training.

Influencing others

The results of NFER’s research have an ongoing public bene-
fit, and the impact is increased through events, publications
and presentations targeted at the education and children’s
services community and policy-makers in local and nation-
al government. 

One of NFER’s key ambitions is to strengthen its external
‘voice’ and during the past year its researchers have given 48
papers and presentations at leading national, European and
international conferences, seminars and other events. Cov-
erage of our research work in the international and national
education media, including broadcast, print and online,
increased by 20 per cent, widening the access to it.

Many NFER clients also have public interest at the heart of
their work, and need to prove the public benefit of the
research they commission. For example, the findings of
NFER’s study 2010 GTCE Survey of Teachers informed gov-
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ernment policy in relation to capability, standards and per-
formance management of teachers. Tim Loughton, the
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Children and
Families at the DfE, acknowledged that the work of The
Centre for Excellence and Outcomes in Children and Young
People’s Services (C4EO), in which NFER is a key partner,
played a huge part in ‘helping to ensure that children, young
people and families receive the good quality services they
need to survive’. A survey of teachers’ views, carried out for a
large international supermarket, helped them to gain a bet-
ter understanding of how they can develop an inspirational
initiative to benefit children in the local community.

It is NFER’s objective to increase the impact of its work and,
therefore, the benefit to the public through both the Foun-
dation’s own research programme, work sponsored by
clients and rigorous measurements of impact for all its work.

Objectives for 2011–12

The Foundation will continue the progress made in the past
year to ensure NFER meets the challenges of the new educa-
tion and research environment. As a result the goals for the
year are:

• to continue to be recognised as a leading UK research
and assessment organisation providing evidence to
improve education and learning

• to generate an annual surplus to reinvest in the
Foundation’s own research programme and its future
development

• to diversify our activities and our income sources by
developing new products and services for schools and
others involved in education and children’s services; and
establishing a programme of proactive research, jointly
funded with other organisations, to help set the agenda
for change

• to motivate and engage staff in the work of NFER.

Achieving the goals

NFER is a well respected and authoritative, independent
organisation. The Foundation will build on its long-stand-
ing position as a leading provider of educational research
and assessment to new clients in new areas that help deliver
our charitable aim. 

It will continue to compete for, win and deliver excellent
projects across a wide variety of areas within education and
children’s services and, wherever possible, win back work
which had to be curtailed as a result of the national financial
restrictions. 

Maintaining and aiming to improve mutually beneficial
relationships with schools and others who participate in
NFER’s work is central to delivering success.

New products and services for the education sector will be
developed that are based on the identified needs of the mar-
ket. We will also establish a programme of proactive
research that will help set the agenda for change for the ben-
efit of learners and children’s services and identify
partnerships with organisations that provide additional
funding and impact.

NFER is committed to providing a positive and motivation-
al environment for employees and will continue to invest in
this. We will provide opportunities for learning and devel-
opment through work; our leadership and management
development programmes support managers and maximise
staff potential by equipping them with practical tools and
techniques. The NFER Learning and Development Plan will
identify the learning and development needs of all our staff
to enable them to achieve the Foundation’s business goals
and draw up plans to meet them. We will continue to com-
municate regularly on all aspects of the Foundation’s
progress through regular staff briefings and our intranet. An
annual staff survey, together with more frequent mini sur-
veys, provides feedback on staff enthusiasm, confidence and
satisfaction with their working life.
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Structure, governance and management

Appointment of Trustees

As set out in the Articles of Association all Trustees are
elected by the membership at the Annual General Meeting.
The names and membership organisations are shown on
pages 2 and 3 of this report. The Trustees have the power to
co-opt additional individuals to fill any vacancies between
Annual General Meetings, at which time a co-opted mem-
ber must submit to election. The Trustees conduct an annual
review of skills required and use this to inform the recruit-
ment of future Trustees. 

Trustee induction, training and continued support

All newly nominated or elected Trustees are invited to a
half-day induction during which the working of the Foun-
dation is explained. The new Trustees meet senior members
of staff and are provided with key documents including the
Articles of Association, the latest accounts and annual
report, and recent Board minutes. Opportunities for specific
training are offered on an as need basis as they arise.

In addition to the schedule of business meetings, Trustees
also hold an Annual Trustees Day to discuss future strategy
for the organisation. This includes a consideration of the
skills sets required and often includes an element of training
and updating on new areas of the business, legislation and
best practice.

Organisation

The Trustees are responsible for setting the aims and direc-
tion of the Foundation, but have delegated the day-to-day
management to a Chief Executive supported by a Senior
Management Team (as outlined on page 4). Each year the
Trustees approve the annual budget, and anything that is not
included in that plan must be referred back to the Trustees
for approval. The Board has reserved for itself the approval
of all policies, and all matters relating to property. It has
established specialist committees to run specific areas,
namely, investments, audit, remuneration and nominations.
Working groups are also established to oversee specific time
limited business matters. In 2010 a working group was

established to review the area of pensions and in 2011 a
working group has been set up to oversee the development
of new products and services.

Related parties 

The Foundation has two wholly owned subsidiaries. The
first, formed in 2000, is NFER Trading Limited and its prime
role is to deliver contracts with commercial organisations.
The subsidiary is also used to deliver educational research
where it is known that the agency commissioning the
research is able to recover its input VAT. The second, i-nfer
assessment Limited was formed in 2006 in order to develop
and market formative electronic assessment tests. The sub-
sidiary was set up as a separate entity for commercial and
risk management reasons, but was effectively a vehicle for
the conduct of research and development related to the pri-
mary purpose of the parent charity.

During the year, Trustees conducted a review of the business
operations of i-nfer assessment Limited and concluded that
the business of the company would be more effectively and
economically delivered within the Products and Services
team of the parent company NFER Limited. Trustees felt
that despite their continued confidence in the Formative
Assessment Service (formerly known as i-nfer plan), the
only product of i-nfer assessment Limited, that it was pru-
dent to recognise the impact of the lower than expected level
of sales. It was therefore determined that the trade and assets
of i-nfer assessment Limited be transferred to NFER Limited
in exchange for the assumption of the net liabilities. In recog-
nition of the potential value of the i-nfer assessment Limited
brand, it was further determined that the Company would
remain dormant for the foreseeable future. 

As detailed in Note 12 of these financial statements, i-nfer
assessment Limited made a trading loss of £311,054 in the
year ended 31st March 2011. This loss combined with accu-
mulated losses brought forward of £2,383,570, resulted in
i-nfer assessment Limited having negative Net Assets of
£2,694,624 at the 31st March 2011. 

Immediately following the transfer of the business to NFER
Limited, NFER Limited agreed to formally waive the liabili-
ties relating to the inter-company loan of £2,694,624.
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Financial instruments

It is the policy of the Foundation not to engage in complex
financial instruments where there could be financial risk.
Apart from normal trade debtors, the Foundation has a 
20-year mortgage (14 years remaining at 31 March 2011) on
a fixed rate of interest, thereby eliminating any interest rate
risk. The investment portfolio is subject to risk, where risk is
controlled by the appointment of investment managers, the
wide spread of investments and a policy to hold a propor-
tion of the assets in bonds, property and hedge funds that
are not exposed to the downside risk of equities. Similarly,
the pension scheme is affected by risk from market forces,
which may affect its value. This is controlled by external
bodies that manage the scheme. During 2010-11 Trustees
conducted a review of both final salary pension schemes
operated by the Foundation and made the decision to cease
active participation of the Buckinghamshire County Coun-
cil Pension Scheme. This decision was fully implemented on
30 June 2011.

Risk management 

The Trustees conduct an annual risk management exercise
to identify all the risks to the Foundation and to assess the
impact and likelihood of the occurrence of each risk. Based
on this analysis, Trustees put in place appropriate systems to
eliminate, or at the very minimum mitigate, these risks. 

The exercise conducted during the year highlighted 22 risks,
out of a total risk register of 96, over a standard minimum
score set by the organisation as a method of prioritisation.
The standard score used was the same as in previous years.

These risks were discussed by the Trustees and actions were
agreed to mitigate them. The three most significant areas
can generally be classified into: 

• Those related to the reduced level of work being con-
tracted for generally, but specifically from Government
related clients, particularly in relation to contract
research 

• The reliance of the NFER on the goodwill of schools in
supporting the work of the NFER by participating in
research projects

• The management of the security of data.

To manage the business risk relating to the reduced level of
opportunities, the organisation has taken the following
actions:

• A reorganisation of the business to ensure that it reflects
the underlying business environment. 

• A greater emphasis on income diversification with 
the introduction of a new three dimensional strategy
focusing on:

– maintaining and developing existing income from
contract research

– developing a proactive research agenda 

– developing products and services for schools.

• Continued investment in staff development with particu-
lar emphasis of customer relationship management, 
marketing and new products and services development
skills within the organisation.

Schools are an important client group for the NFER and
continue to be vital to the NFER being able to deliver its
services. However, as in previous years, the NFER is aware
that the demands placed on teachers and schools are ever
increasing. The NFER continues to manage the communi-
cation and engagement process. Examples of actions taken
to mitigate the risk of losing schools’ support include: 

• investing in technology to minimise administrative bur-
dens of the schools

• using appropriate incentives to encourage participation

• more effective co-ordination and management of the com-
munication process with schools through the develop-
ment of the channel, NFER for schools.

The security of data, particularly electronic data, is critical-
ly important to the work of the NFER. Examples of actions
taken to mitigate the risk of data being insecure include: 

• reviewing and revising policies on data security and
management

• regular resilience testing of security systems and processes

• investing in new technology to facilitate more secure com-
munication.
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Having conducted the risk management exercise, the
Trustees are satisfied that the significant risks facing the
NFER have been identified and mitigating actions are
appropriate for eliminating or minimising any potential
impact. This covers all risks and not simply the ones referred
to above.

Qualifying indemnity insurance

The charitable company has granted an indemnity to its
Directors against liability in respect of actions brought by
third parties, subject to the conditions set out in the Compa-
nies Act 2006. Such qualifying third party indemnity
provision remains in force as at the date of approving the
Directors’ report.

Financial review of the group

As had been expected the 2010-11 financial year proved to
be one of the most challenging in the NFER’s history, not
only because of the general election that resulted in change
beyond any that could have reasonably been predicted but
also because of the pro-active decision by Trustees to review
and where appropriate, take decisive action on other emerg-
ing issues. The most significant issues tackled by Trustees
during the year were:

• A reorganisation of the business operations following the
2010 general election

• a review of and subsequent decision to cease active mem-
bership of the final salary pension scheme operated by
Buckinghamshire County Council (BCC)

• a decision to reabsorb the trade and assets of its subsidiary
i-nfer assessment Limited into the business of the parent
company NFER Limited.

Reorganisation

The reorganisation was necessary following the general elec-
tion when, within a few weeks it became apparent that the
landscape for the NFER’s primary area of business, contract
research, had changed and was unlikely, at least in the fore-
seeable future, to revert to its previous level. The NFER took
quick and decisive action to reduce its operational cost base,
initially seeking volunteers for redundancy but regrettably

followed by compulsory redundancies. This change resulted
in a 40% downsizing of the organisation during 2010-11.
The cost of this exercise, which has been shown as an excep-
tional item on the face of the Statement of Financial
Activities, was £1.4m. 

As part of the reorganisation a review of the business model
that had been planned to be conducted during the year was
implemented, although earlier in the year than had been
envisaged. The new business model included making
greater use of associates offering greater flexibility in times
of growth but also in times of recession, thus minimising
risk. 

Membership of the final salary pension scheme
operated by Buckinghamshire County Council

In 2009-10 Trustees had made the difficult decision that a
review of the risk faced by the organisation by its defined
benefit pension scheme required detailed analysis. This
review was conducted during the year, with the active
involvement of staff representatives and Trustees, and con-
cluded that the NFER should cease active membership of
the BCC pension scheme, as this posed significant risk.
Moreover, that a new defined contribution scheme (also
known as a money purchase scheme) be introduced.
Trustees had made a commitment to staff that the aim of the
exercise was to manage the risk posed by defined benefit
schemes and the new scheme implemented in 2011–12 was
designed to replicate as far as possible the benefits of the
BCCPS. The net impact of this change, implemented on 
30 June 2011, was a revaluation gain of £14,926k, part of
which is attributable to change in the price index for future
liabilities from the Retail Prices Index (RPI) to the 
Consumer Prices Index (CPI) introduced by the new coali-
tion government.

Transfer of the trade and assets of i-nfer assessment
Limited to NFER Limited

As a result of continued disappointing sales levels and fur-
ther operating losses (£311k in the full year to 31 March
2010), Trustees conducted a review of the business opera-
tions and concluded that the business would be more
efficiently and economically conducted within the products
and services team of the parent company NFER Limited.
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The Trustees felt that despite their continued confidence in
the Formative Assessment Service (FAS) (formerly known
as i-nfer plan), the only product of i-nfer assessment Limited,
it was prudent to recognise the impact of the lower than
expected level of sales and to seek an alternative and more
economic method of sale of the FAS product. It was there-
fore determined that the trade and assets of i-nfer
assessment Limited be transferred at a nominal value of £1
on the 31st March 2011. In recognition of the potential value
of the i-nfer assessment Limited brand it was further deter-
mined that the Company would remain dormant for the
foreseeable future. 

Performance of subsidiary companies

The NFER’s two subsidiaries have continued to face differ-
ing fortunes. 

NFER Trading Limited realised a surplus of £246k (2010:
£71k) and remitted the whole sum (2010: £71k) to the par-
ent by way of Gift Aid. The increase in the surplus was a
result of the better management of project finances. 

The subsidiary company, i-nfer assessment Limited,
incurred a deficit of £311k before write back of loans due to
NFER (2010: £900k). The loss, although lower than the pre-
vious year, together with a revised assessment of the
economic environment, resulted in the decision to transfer
the trade and assets of the subsidiary to NFER Limited (the
parent company).

Overall perfomance

The result of the changes in the year was an overall surplus
of £14,019k. This comprised an operating surplus of
research and assessment activities of £285k before interest
costs of £530k and before exceptional costs of reorganisation
of £1,404k and exceptional gains of £14,926k (composed of
£3,116k pension gain on past service costs and the £11,810k
actuarial gain on the scheme liability) relating to the NFER
ceasing to participate actively in the Buckinghamshire
County Council Pension Scheme (BCCPS). 

The operating surplus of £285k was a good result, bearing in
mind that this was achieved during a year when the NFER
saw a reduction in its staffing of about 40%, via both volun-
tary and compulsory redundancies.

The impact on the Balance Sheet (a measure of the net
worth of a business) was to increase the group value by
£14m. with net ‘free reserves’ (i.e. those not restricted or
designated for other purposes) standing at £3.08m. 

Future (financial) strategy

In terms of its overall business strategy, the NFER continues
to work with a wide cross-section of government depart-
ments and agencies, local authorities and charitable bodies.
It is conducting a programme of research agreed with the
Local Government Association in England and Wales that
minimises the reliance on any one source.

The NFER also continues to invest in the future of the
organisation via the designated funds (see note 18). The
purposes of these funds are set out in note 18 and in general
have four aims; firstly to aid the conduct of research or other
work that could not be funded from other sources; secondly
the development of the business; thirdly the recognition of
potential risk and finally to recognise the relative illiquid
nature of some assets. 

The funds set aside for the conduct of research that could
not be funded from other sources and the investment in the
development of the business are aimed at supporting the
NFER’s stated ambition of being the organisation of first
choice for clients.

As part of this ambition, during the 2010–11 financial year,
the NFER once again commissioned independent market
research with a cross-section of clients to identify not only
the areas of good performance but, more importantly, the
areas that required development to better meet their needs. 

Policy for reserves 

Having considered the challenges and opportunities that the
charity may face in the medium to longer term, the Trustees
have re-affirmed the need for a level of free reserves (i.e.
those unrestricted reserves that have not been designated
for specific purposes) in the range of £3.75 million to £4.25
million. This range has been determined by an assessment
of the period over which a downturn in the business of the
NFER would have to be managed before positive results
were achieved from the implementation of remedial actions.
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As at 31 March 2011, the NFER’s total group reserves stood
at £21,982,000 (2010: £7,963,000). Of this sum, £18,149,000
had been designated for specific purposes (see note 18). A
further £753,000 represents restricted funds. The balance of
£3,080,000 represents free reserves to allow the charity to
manage challenges and opportunities. This sum represents
77% (2010: 66.5%) of the target level of £4.0 million 
(2010: £3.75m) median target range for reserves. 

Investment policy

The NFER’s policy on investments can be summarised as
being to maximise income commensurate with maintaining
the capital value of the investments at least in line with mar-
ket indices, and over the long term (any period of five years),
in line with the rise in the index of average earnings.

This policy and related controls to ensure the security of the
assets and their proper management are reviewed on a peri-
odic basis. A general review of this is conducted on an
annual basis with a detailed review every two years. 

Pension schemes 

At 31 March 2011 the NFER participated in two pension
schemes: the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)
administered by Buckinghamshire County Council, and the
Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS), administered by Teachers’
Pensions (TP) on behalf of the Department for Education
(DfE).

Following a reassessment of the risks posed to the NFER by
the LGPS scheme, the NFER entered into negotiations and
reached agreement with the Buckinghamshire County
Council Pension Fund to cease active membership of their
defined benefit pension scheme with effect from the close of
business on 30 June 2011. The NFER has agreed to continue
to fund the scheme over the next 15 years to meet the pro-
jected deficit. Annual payments over the next 15 years are to
be agreed with the scheme and the actuary.

The LGPS is accounted for as a defined benefit scheme
under Financial Reporting Standard 17 Retirement Benefits

(FRS 17). The pension deficit under FRS 17 on the LGPS
has, as a result of the decision to cease active membership
from 30 June 2011, decreased to £2,489k (2010: £16,616k). 

The TPS is accounted for as a defined contribution scheme
under Financial Reporting Standard 17 (FRS 17) Retirement
Benefits.

Future developments

As part of its ongoing ambition to be the research organisa-
tion of first choice, the NFER will continue to seek to
develop activities that serve the field of education through
research and dissemination. The direction of these will be
informed by consultations with key stakeholders and inde-
pendent market and business analyses.

In 2010–11 the NFER reviewed its business model and has
set diversification of income as a major priority for 2011–12
onwards. It will seek to reduce reliance upon the contract
research market by developing its proactive research agenda
and the range of products and services provided to schools. 

NFER will also continue with vigour the programme of
review and modernisation of its structures, systems and
processes which began in 2009. Building upon the change in
business model in 2010–11, particular emphasis in 2011–12
will be on better management of the cost base. The aim as
always is to ensure that NFER continues to remain fit for
purpose, operating at an acceptable level of business risk,
offering value for money on public spending whilst continu-
ing to maintain that degree of excellence necessary to be the
organisation of first choice for clients. 

Auditors

In accordance with Section 485 of the Companies Act 2006,
a resolution proposing the re-appointment of Kingston
Smith LLP as auditors of the company will be placed before
the Annual General Meeting.
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The Trustees (who are also Directors of the NFER for the
purposes of company law) are responsible for preparing the
Trustees’ report and the financial statements in accordance
with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Stan-
dards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice). 

Company law requires the Trustees to prepare financial
statements for each financial year that give a true and fair
view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and
group and of the incoming resources and application of
resources, including the income and expenditure, of the
charitable company and group for that period. In preparing
these financial statements, the Trustees are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them
consistently

• observe the methods and principles in the Charities
SORP

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and
prudent

• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have
been followed, subject to any material departures dis-
closed and explained in the financial statements

• prepare the financial statements on a going-concern basis
unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charitable
company and group will continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting
records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time
the financial position of the charitable company and group
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements
comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also respon-
sible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company
and group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the pre-
vention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

So far as each of the trustees are aware: 

• there is no relevant information of which the auditors are
unaware 

• the Trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have
taken to make themselves aware of any relevant audit in-
formation and to establish that the auditor is aware of that
information.

The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and
integrity of the corporate and financial information includ-
ed on the charitable company’s website. Legislation in the
UK governing the preparation and dissemination of finan-
cial statements may differ from legislation in other
jurisdictions.

By order of the Board of Trustees:

T G Chotai
Secretary
National Foundation for Educational Research 
in England and Wales
The Mere, Upton Park, Slough, Berks SL1 2DQ
20 October 2011

Statement of the 
Trustees’ responsibilities
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Independent auditors’ report 
to the Members of the National Foundation for Educational Research in England and Wales

We have audited the financial statements of the National
Foundation for Educational Research in England and Wales
for the year ended 31 March 2011 which comprise the Con-
solidated Statement of Financial Activities, the Group and
Parent Charitable Company Balance Sheets, the Consolidat-
ed Cash Flow Statement and the related notes. The financial
reporting framework that has been applied in their prepara-
tion is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Account-
ing Practice).

This report is made solely to the charitable company’s mem-
bers, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of
the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been under-
taken so that we might state to the charitable company’s
members those matters which we are required to state to
them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume
responsibility to any party other than the charitable compa-
ny and charitable company’s members as a body, for our
audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have
formed.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and
auditor

As explained more fully in the Trustees’ Responsibilities
Statement, set out on page 15, the Trustees (who are also the
directors of the charitable company for the purposes of com-
pany law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial
statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and
fair view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an opin-
ion on the financial statements in accordance with
applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK
and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the
Auditing Practices Board’s (APB’s) Ethical Standards for
Auditors. 

Scope of the audit of the financial
statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give
reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free
from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or
error. This includes an assessment of: whether the account-
ing policies are appropriate to the group’s and the parent
charitable company’s circumstances and have been consis-
tently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness
of significant accounting estimates made by the trustees; and
the overall presentation of the financial statements. In addi-
tion we read all the financial and non-financial information
in the Report of the Board of Trustees/Directors to identify
material inconsistencies with the audited financial state-
ments. If we become aware of any apparent material
misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implica-
tions for our report.

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and the
parent charitable company’s affairs as at 31 March 2011
and of the group’s incoming resources and application of
resources, including its income and expenditure, for the
year then ended

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements
of the Companies Act 2006.
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Opinion on other matters prescribed by the
Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the information given in the Report of the
Board of Trustees/Directors for the financial year for which
the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the
financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report
by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following mat-
ters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to
you if, in our opinion:

• the parent charitable company has not kept adequate
accounting records, or returns adequate for our audit
have not been received from branches not visited by us;
or

• the parent charitable company’s financial statements are
not in agreement with the accounting records and
returns; or

• certain disclosures of trustees’ remuneration specified by
law are not made; or

• we have not received all the information and explanations
we require for our audit.

Jonathan Seymour, 
Senior Statutory Auditor for and on behalf of 
Kingston Smith LLP
Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditor
Middlesex House, 800 Uxbridge Road, 
Hayes, Middlesex UB4 0RS
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Total 
Unrestricted Restricted Total Restated

charitable funds LGECSRP fund 2010/11 2009/10
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Incoming resources
From generated funds
Voluntary income 3(a) 22 – 22 14

Investment income 3(b)/11 415 – 415 447

From charitable activities 3(c) 12,483 1,344 13,827 18,088

Other incoming resources
Rent receivable  3(d) 5 - 5 5

Total incoming resources 12,925 1,344 14,269 18,554

Resources expended
Cost of generating funds
Investment management 4(a) 38 – 38 26

Cost of charitable activities 4(b) 12,678 1,165 13,843 17,580

Governance 4(c) 103 – 103 97

Total resources expended 12,819 1,165 13,984 17,703

Net income the year before interest,
transfers and exceptional items 106 179 285 851

Interest payable, transfers and 
exceptional items
Mortgage interest (260) - (260) (273)

Exceptional item – 
pension gain on past service costs  4(d) 3,116 - 3,116 -

Exceptional item – reorganisation costs  4(d) (1,404) - (1,404) - 

Realised gains/(losses) on investments 87 - 87 (368)

Transfers between funds 6     -     -       -       -

Net income/(expenditure)
for the year after interest, transfers 
and exceptional items 1,645 179 1,824 (210)

Other gains/(losses)
Interest on pension deficit 19(f) (270) - (270) (739)

Unrealised gains on investments 11 655 - 655 3,310

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined 
pension scheme 19(f) 11,810 - 11,810 (5,384)

Net movement in funds 13,840 179 14,019 (2,603)

Fund balances at 1 April 2010 18 7,389 574 7,963 10,566

Fund balances at 31 March 2011 18 21,229 753 21,982 7,963

NB. LGECSRP is the Local Government Education and Children’s Services Research Programme

All activities are continuing and there were no gains or losses other than those stated above. The restatement of the prior year
results from the change in the analysis and presentation of the group’s activities as detailed in Note 2(a) to these financial
statements.

Consolidated statement of financial activities 
(including income and expenditure account and statement of recognised gains and losses)
for the year ended 31 March 2011
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2011 2010

Note £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed assets:
Tangible assets 10 7,130 7,414

Investments – traded (at market value) 11 12,209 12,128

Total fixed assets 19,339 19,542

Current assets:
Stock - 6

Debtors 13 2,235 5,504

Cash at bank and in hand 10,848 8,141

Total current assets 13,083 13,651

Creditors:
Amounts falling due within one year 14 (3,613) (4,084)

Net current assets 9,470 9,567

Total assets less current liabilities 28,809 29,109

Creditors:
Amounts falling due after one year 14 (4,338) (4,530)

Defined benefit pension scheme liability 19(f) (2,489) (16,616)

Net assets 21,982 7,963

The funds of the charity:

Income funds
Restricted funds 18 753 574

Unrestricted funds: 

Designated fund 18 18,149 4,894

Undesignated 18 5,569 19,111

Unrestricted funds excluding pension liability 23,718 24,005

Pension reserve 18 (2,489) (16,616)

Total unrestricted funds 21,229 7,389

Total charity funds 21,982 7,963

Group balance sheet 
as at 31 March 2011

The financial statements on pages 18 to 37 were approved and authorised for issue by the 
Board of Directors on 20 October 2011 and signed on its behalf by

D A L Whitbread R D C Bunker
Treasurer Chairman

Company number 00900899
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Company balance sheet 
as at 31 March 2011

2011 2010

Note £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 10(a) 7,130 7,393

Investments – Traded (at market value) 11 12,209 12,128

Total fixed assets 19,339 19,521

Current assets
Stock - 6

Debtors 13 4,054 4,492

Cash at bank and in hand 6,838 7,199

Total current assets 10,892 11,697

Creditors:
Amounts falling due within one year 14 (1,435) (2,210)

Net current assets 9,457 9,487

Total assets less current liabilities 28,796 29,008

Creditors over one year: 
Amounts falling due after one year 14 (4,338) (4,530)

Defined benefit pension scheme liability 19(f) (2,489) (16,616)

Net Assets 21,969 7,862

The funds of the charity:

Income funds
Restricted funds 18 753 574

Unrestricted funds: 

Designated fund 18 18,149 4,894

Undesignated  18 5,556 19,010

Unrestricted funds excluding pension liability 23,705 23,904

Pension reserve 18 (2,489) (16,616)

Total unrestricted funds 21,216 7,288

Total charity funds 21,969 7,862

The financial statements on pages 18 to 37 were approved and authorised for issue by the 
Board of Directors on 20 October 2011 and signed on its behalf by

D A L Whitbread R D C Bunker
Treasurer Chairman

Company number 00900899
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Consolidated cash flow statement
for the year ended 31 March 2011

2011 2010

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Net (loss)/surplus for the year before interest,   (130) 404
investment income and gains/losses on investments

Exceptional item – reorganisation costs (1,404) –

Decrease/(increase) in stocks 6 (1)

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 3,269 (880)

(Decrease)/increase in creditors due: 

- within one year (492) (104)

- after more than one year 28 –

Impact of movement in pension scheme liability 529 (413)

Depreciation/amortisation/impairment 288 1,073

Net working capital movements 3,628 (325)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 2,094 79

Returns on Investment and servicing of finance
Investment income 415 447

Mortgage interest (260) (273)

155 174

Taxation – –

Capital expenditure and financial investment 
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (4) (95)

Purchase of investments (1,103) (2,088)

Disposal of investments 1,764 1,643

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities 657 (540)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) before financing 2,906 (287)

Financing
Mortgage repayments (199) (189)

Net financing (199) (189)

Increase/(decrease) in cash during the year 2,707 (476)

Cash at bank and in hand at the start of the year 8,141 8,617

Cash at bank and in hand at the end of the year 10,848 8,141
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The notes on pages 22 to 37 form part of these financial statements

1 Status of the NFER

The NFER is a body incorporated under the Companies
Acts (No. 00900899), and is limited by guarantee. In the
event of the NFER being wound up the liability of its mem-
bers, the number of which is variable, is limited to £1 each.
The NFER is exempt from corporation tax by virtue of being
a registered charitable body (No. 313392). The NFER’s sub-
sidiary undertakings are detailed in note 12 to the accounts.

2 Accounting policies

a) Accounting convention and basis of preparation
of the financial statements

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with appli-
cable accounting standards and Statement of Recommended
Practice (SORP 2005) under the historical cost accounting
rules except for the revaluation of investments. The compa-
ny has adopted a disclosure of income and expenditure
which does not comply with the standard formats laid down
by the Companies Act 2006. In the opinion of the Trustees,
the presentation chosen is necessary to give a true and fair
view of the income and expenditure for the year.

Following a review of all of the Foundation’s activities the
trustees consider that all of the activities undertaken by
NFER’s trading subsidiaries to be in furtherance of NFER’s
objects of advancing education for the public benefit
through the provision of educational and related services.
As such, all incomes and costs previously disclosed in prior
years as “Activities for generating funds” have been reclassi-
fied as charitable activities and the comparatives restated
accordingly in the Group Statement of Financial Activities.
This restatement has had no impact on the reported total
incoming or expended resources.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate those of
the Foundation and all of its subsidiary undertakings using
the acquisition method from the date that control passes. All
financial statements are made up to 31 March each year.

b) Recognition of income and expenditure

Income and direct research expenditure are recognised as
project activity progresses. Income is recognised as earned
when, and to the extent that, the charity obtains the right to
consideration in exchange for its performance under these
project contracts. It is measured at the fair value of the right
to consideration, which represents amounts chargeable. In
respect of incomplete research projects the income recog-
nised reflects the partial performance of the contractual
obligations. For such contracts the amount of revenue
reflects the accrual of the right to consideration by reference
to the value of work performed. Income recognised but not
yet invoiced is included in debtors as amounts recoverable
on contracts. Income billed in advance of contract perform-
ance is included in creditors as deferred income and
payments on account.

Any excess direct expenditure on completed projects, or any
excess direct expenditure on uncompleted projects which is
unlikely to be recovered over the life of the project, is written
off in the year incurred.

Other income and expenditure is recognised on an accruals
basis.

c) Resources expended

Governance costs are the costs of running the Foundation as
a legal entity. 

Direct charitable expenditure relates to research salaries and
expenditure directly incurred in respect of projects.
Research salaries are allocated to specific projects based on
the time spent on those projects by the researchers. 

Support costs comprise the salary and on-costs of non-
research staff, accommodation costs and other overheads.
Support costs are allocated between activities on the basis of
research salaries.

Leased assets and obligations:
Annual rentals paid under operating leases are charged to
the income and expenditure account on a straight-line basis
over the lease term. 

Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2010
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The notes on pages 22 to 37 form part of these financial statements

d) Research and development

Research expenditure is written off to the income and
expenditure account in the period in which it is incurred.
Development expenditure is written off in the same way
unless the Directors are satisfied as to the technical, com-
mercial and financial viability of individual projects. In this
situation, the expenditure is deferred and amortised over the
period during which the company is expected to benefit.

e) Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Freehold property is included in the accounts at cost.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated by equal annual instal-
ments over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Freehold property 50 years
IT equipment 2 to 5 years 
Other equipment 3 years
Motor vehicles 3 years

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Furniture and IT software is written off to the income and
expenditure account in the year of purchase. Assets that are
impaired in value are written down to their economic value. 

Assets below £500 are not capitalised.

f) Stock

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value
and consists of consumables.

g) Investments

Investments are stated in the balance sheet at market value.

h) Retirement benefits 

For defined benefit schemes the amount charged to net
incoming resource/expenditure in respect of pension costs
and other post retirement benefits is the estimated regular
cost of providing the benefits accrued in the year, adjusted to
reflect variations from that cost. The interest cost and

expected return on assets are included within other finance
costs. Actuarial gains and losses arising from new valuations
and from updating valuations to the balance sheet date are
recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities.

Defined benefit schemes are funded, with the assets held
separately from the group in separate trustee administered
funds. Full actuarial valuations, by a professionally qualified
actuary, are obtained at least every three years, and updated
to reflect current conditions at each balance sheet date. The
pension scheme liabilities are measured using the projected
unit method and discounted at the current rate of return on
a high quality corporate bond of equivalent term and cur-
rency. A pension scheme asset is recognised on the balance
sheet only to the extent that the surplus may be recovered by
reduced future conditions or to the extent that the trustees
have agreed a refund from the scheme at each balance sheet
date. The pension scheme assets are measured at fair value.
The pension scheme liabilities are measured using the pro-
jected unit method and future contributions or to the extent
that the trustees have agreed a refund from the scheme at
the balance sheet date. A pension scheme liability is recog-
nised to the extent that the group has a legal or constructive
obligation to settle the liability.

For defined contribution schemes the amount charged to
the profit and loss account in respect of pension costs and
other post retirement benefits is the contributions payable in
the year. Differences between contributions payable in the
year and contributions actually paid are shown as either
accruals or prepayments in the balance sheet.

Full provision in respect of the anticipated future costs of
unfunded, ex-gratia pension payments is made when such
ex-gratia pensions are awarded.

i) Designated funds

Funds are designated in accordance with the Trustees’ desig-
nations.
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j) LGECSRP Fund

The Local Government Education and Children’s Services
Research Programme (LGECSRP) fund represents the
cumulative balance in respect of research projects and serv-
ices that are agreed each year with the Local Government
Association that administers the LGECSRP for England and
Wales. This is funded through the Rate Support Grant on
the recommendation of the Local Government Board. 

k) Unrestricted fund

Unrestricted funds represent research projects funded by
different sponsors that contain no restriction relating to the
use of those funds.

l) Irrecoverable VAT

All input VAT that cannot be recovered in full is expensed.
The amount of input VAT charged to overheads that can be
partially recovered is calculated using the standard turnover
method.

m) Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign cur-
rencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange
ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign cur-
rencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the
transaction. All differences are taken to the SOFA.

n) Realised gains and losses

All gains and losses are taken to the SOFA as they arise.
Realised gains and losses on investments are calculated as
the difference between the sale proceeds and opening mar-
ket value (or purchase date if later). Unrealised gains and
losses are calculated as the difference between the market
value at the year end and opening market value (or purchase
date if later).

3 Income

a) Voluntary income

Group

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Subscriptions 22 14

Gift Aid – –

22 14

b) Investment income

Group

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Dividends 321 327

Interest on cash  94 120
deposits

415 447

c) Charitable activities

This comprises income from the following activities: 

• undertaking research in matters related to education and
training

• the development and use of assessment instruments and
procedures

• undertaking survey and similar services to support
research

• supplying products developed from the above to customers
in educational institutions.

It is not possible to analyse income into the above categories
as the majority of projects involve a mixture of all elements.

d) Rent receivable

Rent receivable represents the rent, including service charge. 
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4 Resources expended

a) Investment management

These represent the fees charged by the NFER’s investment
managers.

b) Cost of charitable activities

2011 2010
Total Total
£’000 £’000

Direct project salaries 8,158 9,300

Direct project costs 2,527  3,454

Support costs (Note 5)  3,158 4,826

Total 13,843 17,580

c) Governance

Group

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Board and board 15 18
committee expenses

Audit and legal fees 43 31

Insurance 45  48

103 97

d) Exceptional Items

During the year the NFER conducted and implemented a
review of its business operations. This resulted in a downsiz-
ing of the organisation by approximately 40%. The costs of
this re-organisation amounted to £1,404k. This includes
costs of all redundancies, associated pension costs and relat-
ed legal and professional costs.

In addition to the reorganisation, the NFER made a decision
to cease active participation in the Buckinghamshire Coun-
ty Council Pension Scheme (BCCPS). The impact of this
decision was a realisation of a gain relating to the past serv-
ice cost of staff of £3,116k. Further details of this are
reported in Note 19.

5 Support costs

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Salary and pension costs 1,986 2,531

Property expenses 385 514

Legal and professional 113 156

Depreciation 284 593

Impairment - 480

Training 38 76

Recruitment 28 29

Staff restaurant 62 72

Other infrastructure costs 262 375

3,158 4,826

6 Transfer between funds

There were no transfers between unrestricted and restricted
funds during the year.

Transfers between unrestricted funds are shown in Note 18.

7 Surplus on ordinary activities

The surplus on ordinary activities is stated after charging:

Group

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Auditors’ remuneration
(incl. VAT)
– as auditors 30 29
– for other services 13 6

Depreciation and  288 593
amortisation

Impairment charge – 480

Operating lease  71 71
rentals – land and 

buildings

The notes on pages 22 to 37 form part of these financial statements
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8 Employees

Staff costs during the year:

Group

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Wages and salaries 8,450 9,749

Social security costs 591 761

Other pension costs 1,103 1,321

10,144 11,831

The average number employed (excluding the Directors)
during the year was:

Group and Company 2011 2010
Head Head

FTE count FTE count

Full time   199 216 246 273

Part time 27 45 52 64

226 261 298 337

Research 140 153 180 197

Support staff 86 108 118 140

226 261 298 337

No Directors of the company received any remuneration
(2010: nil).

The following number of employees earned £60,000 per
annum or more:

2011 2010
Number Number

£60,001–£70,000 4 8

£70,001–£80,000 1 2

£80,001–£90,000 1 3

£120,001–£130,000 1 1

The number of higher paid staff to whom retirement bene-
fits are accruing under defined benefit pension schemes was
7 (2010: 14). The total contribution in respect of these
employees was £97,654 (2010: £152,728).

9 Members of the Board

Trustees’ and committee meeting expenses representing
reimbursement of travel and subsistence costs to 12 Trustees
(2010:12) incurred on behalf of the Foundation amounted
to £4,541 (2010: £ 3,118).

During the year, insurance costing £6,090 (2010: £4,200)
was purchased to indemnify the Trustees or other Officers
against the consequences of any neglect or default on their
part and to protect the Foundation from loss arising from
the neglect or defaults of its Board, officers or staff. 
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10) Tangible fixed assets

Group
Freehold IT Other Motor

Land property equipment equipment vehicles Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost
1 April 2010 700 7,736 2,520 1,771 9 12,736

Additions in year – – 4 – – 4

Disposals – – (145) (2) – (147)

31st March 2011 700 7,736 2,379 1,769 9 12,593

Depreciation
1st April 2010 – 1,259 2,341 1,713 9 5,322
Charge for year – 154 85 49 – 288

Disposals – – (145) (2) – (147)

31st March 2011 – 1,413 2,281 1,760 9 5,463

Net book amount

31st March 2011 700 6,323 98 9 – 7,130

1st April 2010 700 6,477 179 58 – 7,414

Company
Freehold IT Other Motor

Land property equipment equipment vehicles Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost
1 April 2010 700 7,736 2,365 1,769 9 12,579

Additions in year – – 4 – – 4

Transferred from i-nfer assesment Ltd – – 10 – – 10

31st March 2011 700 7,736 2,379 1,769 9 12,593

Depreciation
1st April 2010 – 1,259 2,206 1,712 9 5,186
Charge for year – 154 75 48 – 277

Disposals – – – – – –

31st March 2011 – 1,413 2,281 1,760 9 5,463

Net book amount

31st March 2011 700 6,323 98 9 – 7,130

1st April 2010 700 6,477 159 57 – 7,393

Capital commitments are disclosed in Note 17. All assets continue to be used for charitable purposes. It is not practicable to
split assets between direct charitable expenditure and charitable support expenditure.
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11 Listed investments

Group and Company
2011 2010

£’000 £’000

Market value at 1 April  12,128 8,741

Less: Disposals at opening book value  (1,677) (2,011)

Add: Acquisitions at cost 1,103 2,088

Net gain/(loss) on revaluation  655 3,310
at 31 March 

Market value at 31 March 12,209 12,128

Historical cost as at 31 March 10,026 10,302

Investments can be analysed as follows:

Investment assets in the UK (at market value):

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Fixed interest 1,106 1,319

Direct investments 6,959 6,272

Property 834 817

Hedge funds 314 682

9,213 9,090

Investment assets outside the UK:

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Fixed interest 268 277

Direct investments 2,728 2,761

2,996 3,038

Total investments (as above) 12,209 12,128

Note: Unit Trusts by their very nature are pooled investments,
and all the funds, including fixed interest stocks, are listed in
the UK. Only the overseas direct investments are not traded in
the UK. Investments with a book value of £1,676,544 (2010:
£2,010,873) were disposed of during the year, realising
£1,764,000 (2010: £1,642,927) and yielding a gain of £17,436
(2010: loss of £367,946). 

As at 31 March 2011, NFER held 99 investments and no
individual investment was held in the current or previous
year with a market value of £500,000 or more.

Income from investments was:

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

UK

Equities 201 200

Property 44 50

Fixed interest 53 52

Total UK 298 302

Overseas

Equities 17 21

Pooled investments 1 1

Fixed interest 4 2

Total overseas 22 24

Other interest 159 174

Total dividends + interest for company 479 500

Intra company elimination (64) (53)

Total dividends + interest for group 415 447



29Report of the Trustees/Directors and financial statements, 2010/11

12 Subsidiary undertakings

NFER Trading Limited

The company is wholly owned, registered in England and
Wales, with a share capital of £100. It has been established to
undertake the trading opportunities that would not be con-
sistent with the Foundation’s charitable status and it also
undertakes certain contracts that fall within the Founda-
tion’s charitable aims. A Gift Aid transfer to the parent of
£246,114 (2010: £71,000) was proposed. The capital and
reserves at 31 March 2011 were £12,252 (2010: £12,252).
Audited accounts will be filed at Companies House by the
due date.

NFER Trading Limited summary results were:

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Sales 7,013 8,597

Cost of sales (4,959) (5,963)

Gross profit 2,054 2,634

Administrative expenses (1,808) (2,564)

Interest received – 1

Trading profit 246 71

Gift Aid (246) (71)

Corporation tax – –

Retained profit after tax – –

The notes on pages 22 to 37 form part of these financial statements

i-nfer assessment Limited

The company is wholly owned, registered in England and
Wales, with a share capital of £100. The company was
formed to develop electronic assessment tests, and ultimate-
ly, to market these tests. 

i-nfer assessment Limited summary results were:

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Sales 34 145

Cost of sales – –

Gross profit 34 145

Administrative expenses (281) (991)

Interest payable (64) (54)

Trading loss for the period (311) (900)

Exceptional item – parent loan waived 2,695 -

Result for the year 2,384 (900)

Following a decision by the directors of i-nfer assessment
Limited, the trade and assets of i-nfer assessment Limited
were transferred to NFER Limited in exchange for the
assumption of the net liabilities by way of the inter-company
loan. Immediately following the transfer of the trade and
assets, the loan due to NFER Limited of £2,694,623 was for-
mally waived giving rise to an exceptional gain in the
financial statements of the company.
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13 Debtors

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Sponsors 1,210 4,483 434 1,737

Other debtors 3 2 3 2

Prepayments and  55 63 55 63
accrued income

Amounts recoverable  967 956 384 314
on contracts

Subsidiary  – – 2,932 1,596
undertakings

Gift Aid – – 246 780

2,235 5,504 4,054 4,492

The amount owed by NFER Trading Limited to the parent is
on normal commercial terms and has been repaid in full
after the balance sheet date. 

14 Creditors

Group Company

2011 2010 2011 2010
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Amounts falling due within one year

Mortgage loan  212 191 212 191

Trade creditors 19 – 19 –

Other taxation and  215 1,025 479 760
social security

Deferred income and  2,546 1,900 261 611
payments on account

Other creditors – 63 – 55

Accruals 621 905 464 593

3,613 4,084 1,435 2,210

Amounts falling due more than 1 year:

Mortgage Loan 4,281 4,501 4,281 4,501

Provision for pensions     57 29 57 29

4,338 4,530 4,338 4,530

The mortgage loan represents the amount drawn against the
facility of £5.5 million. The loan is a fixed interest loan at
5.67% for its entire 20-year term which, with the capital
repayment, fixes the annual outlay to the same rate for each
year of the 20-year term. The loan is secured by way of fixed
charge over the assets of the Foundation, and the Founda-
tion is required to maintain a loan to value (LTV) ratio
below 60%. The LTV ratio as at the 31st March 2011 was
53.3% (2010: 55.6%)

15 Pensions

During the year the Foundation was a participating employ-
er in the Buckinghamshire County Council Superannuation
Fund, and the Department for Education superannuation
schemes, both of which are defined benefit schemes. The
management of these schemes is independent of the Foun-
dation.

Contributions to the schemes are charged to the income and
expenditure account so as to spread the cost of pensions
over employees’ working lives with the Foundation. The
pension charge for the year is shown in Note 8.

The contributions to the Buckinghamshire County Council
Superannuation Fund are determined by a qualified actuary
on the basis of a triennial valuation using the projected unit
method. The most recent valuation, published in April 2011,
was as at 31 March 2010. 

The actuary applied the following financial assumptions: -

Financial 2010 2007 
Assumption Valuation Valuation

Investment returns

• Equities 7.5% 7.6%

• Gilts 4.6% 4.7%

• Bonds and Property 5.6% 5.4%

Pay increases 5.0% 4.8%

Price inflation 3.5% 3.3%

Pension increases* 3.0% 3.3%

* Following the election in 2010 an emergency budget announced
that in future pension increases would be linked to the Consumer
Prices Index (CPI) rather than Retail Prices Index (RPI). The former
has historically been 0.5% lower than RPI. 
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15 Pensions (continued)

The valuation showed that the market value of the total
fund’s assets was £1,321 million (2007: £1,223 million and
the deficiency of liabilities accrued up to 31 March 2010
over the actuarial value of assets was £348 million 
(2007: £278 million), equivalent to a 79% (2007: 81.5%)
funding level. 

The change in the linkage of pension increases from RPI to
CPI had the effect of reducing the total deficit by £292m,
from £651m to £349m.

The contributions of the Foundation to the fund are based
on 12.8% of gross pensionable salary. At 31 March 2010
there were 20,445 (NFER: 207) active members of the
scheme, with 12,227 (NFER: 117) deferred pensioners and
18,175 (NFER: 151) pensioners. The Financial Reporting
Standard 17 (FRS 17) Retirement Benefits return for the year
ended 31 March 2010 is shown in Note 19.

The Department for Education Pension Scheme, known as
Teachers’ Pensions, is governed by the Teachers’ Pensions
Regulations 1997, as amended. Under the regulations, con-
tributions to the scheme are credited to the Exchequer and
pension benefits together with all other expenditure are paid
out of monies provided by Parliament. The Government
Actuary is required to conduct a review at intervals of not
less than every four years, with interim valuations in
between, using normal actuarial principles. The aim of the
review is to specify the level of future contributions.

The standard contribution rate (SCR) on pension contribu-
tions is assessed in two parts: firstly a standard contribution,
expressed as a percentage, that during the period would
broadly defray the cost of benefits payable in respect of that
service, and secondly, a supplementary contribution payable
if, as a result of an actuarial investigation, it is found that
accumulated liabilities for past and present teachers are not
met by standard contributions to be paid in the future and
by the notional fund built up from past contributions. 

16 Guarantees and other financial 
commitments

Financial commitments under non-cancellable operating
leases will result in the following payments falling due in the
year to 31 March 2012:

2011 2011 2010 2010
Land and Land and
Buildings Other Buildings Other

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Expiring:

Between two to  52 – 64 –
five years

52 – 64 –

Financial commitments under a 20-year mortgage will
result in the following capital payments falling due in the
future:

2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Within one year 212 191

Between two to five years 965 931

More than 5 years 3,316 3,570

Total 4,493 4,692

The mortgage term is 20 years from May 2005. The mort-
gage is secured by way of a charge over the assets of the
Foundation. 

17 Capital commitments

As at the 31 March 2011 the NFER had approved capital
commitments of £nil (2010: nil).

The notes on pages 22 to 37 form part of these financial statements
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18 Statement of movement in Reserve Funds: 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011

Group

Restricted

Unrestricted Funds Funds Total

Undesig-

Designated nated

Research Children’s Fixed Pension Business Accumulated

Development Services Assets Reserve Development Building Fund (including LGECSRP

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund pension liability) Fund 2011 2010

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance brought 199 3 4,692 – – – 2,495 574 7,963 10,566
forward at 1 April 2010

Net movement in  (87) – – – – – 13,927 179 14,019 (2,603)
resources

Transfers between funds 103 (3) 2,331 7,511 3,000 400 (13,342) – – –

Balance carried forward 215 – 7,023 7,511 3,000 400 3,080 753 21,982 7,963 
at 31 March 2011

Represented by:

Tangible fixed assets – – 7,023 7,511 – – 4,805 – 19,339 19,542

Current assets 215 – – – 3,000 400 8,715 753 13,083 13,651

Creditors falling due within  – – – – – – (3,613) – (3,613) (4,084)
one year

Creditors falling due after  – – – – – – (4,338) – (4,338) (4,530)
one year

Defined benefit pension  – – – – – – (2,489) – (2,489) (16,616)
liability

215 – 7,023 7,511 3,000 400  3,080 753 21,982 7,963

Designated funds

Research Development Fund – This fund has been created
to support research and development activities that we
believe will support the achievement of the NFER’s strategic
objectives and are unlikely to be funded externally. These
include small-scale research projects in new areas and
methodological developments. Each year Trustees consider
the allocation of additional funds to support the work of this
fund. This allocation is made from the accumulated (undes-
ignated) fund and shown under the heading ‘Transfer
between funds’ in Note 18 above.

Children’s Services Fund – This fund has been created to
support the establishment of the NFER’s profile and reputa-
tion as a provider of research in the broader children’s
services domain.

Fixed Assets Fund – This fund has been created to in part
recognise that funds are required to be set aside to cover
outstanding mortgage obligations but also to recognise that
relative illiquid nature of the assets. 

Pension Reserve Fund – This fund has been set aside to
recognise the potential liability faced by the organisation if
it wished to leave the Buckinghamshire County Council
Pension Scheme immediately as opposed to remaining as a
deferred member for a period up to 15 years. This estimat-
ed potential liability is based upon the estimates of two
actuaries.
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18 Statement of movement in Reserve Funds: 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 (continued)

Company

Restricted

Unrestricted Funds Funds Total

Undesig-

Designated nated

Research Children’s Fixed Pension Business Accumulated

Development Services Assets Reserve Development Building Fund (including LGECSRP

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund pension liability) Fund 2011 2010

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance brought 199 3 4,692 – – – 2,394 574 7,862 12,038
forward at 1 April 2010

Net movement in  (87) – – – – – 14,015 179 14,107 (4,176)
resources

Transfers between funds 103 (3) 2,331 7,511 3,000 400 (13,342) – – –

Balance carried forward 215 – 7,023 7,511 3,000 400  3,067 753 21,969 7,862
at 31 March 2011

Represented by:

Tangible fixed assets – – 7,023 7,511 – – 4,805 – 19,339 19,521

Current assets 215 – – – 3,000 400 6,670 753 11,038 11,697

Creditors falling due within  – – – – – – (1,581) – (1,581) (2,210)
one year

Creditors falling due after  – – – – – – (4,338) – (4,338) (4,530)
one year

Defined benefit pension  – – – – – – (2,489) – (2,489) (16,616)
liability

215 – 7,023 7,511 3,000 400  3,067 753 21,969 7,862

Business Development Fund – This fund has been set aside
in recognition of the NFER’s needs in the coming years to
further invest in the development of the business, in partic-
ular the development of new products and services as part of
an income diversification strategy. At the date of approval of
this financial statement approximately 60% of this fund had
been provisionally committed to specific new projects.

Building Fund – This fund has been created to provide for
improvements to the facilities at The Mere and Milestone
House buildings in Slough.

Undesignated funds

Accumulated Fund – This represents the accumulated sur-
plus.

Restricted funds

LGECSRP – This represents the balance of funds held in
respect of the Local Government Education and Children’s
Services programme. 
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19 Pension benefits 

As at 31 March 2011 the NFER participated in two pension
schemes: 

• Buckinghamshire County Council Pension Fund, a
defined benefit pension scheme; and

• Teachers’ Pension Scheme administered by Teachers’ Pen-
sions on behalf of the Department for Education.

From 1 July 2011, the NFER, following agreement with the
Buckinghamshire County Council Pension Fund, cease
active membership of the defined benefit pension scheme.
The NFER has agreed to continue to fund the scheme over
the next 15 years to meet the projected deficit. Annual pay-
ments over the next 15 years are to be agreed with the
scheme and the actuary. 

Basis of Preparation

This note is prepared in accordance with Financial Report-
ing Standard 17 (FRS 17) Retirement Benefits published in
November 2000 and the subsequent amendment in Decem-
ber 2006.

As stated above, the following valuation is based upon the
NFER ceasing active membership in the Buckinghamshire
County Council Pension Fund from 1 July 2011.

Buckinghamshire County Council Pension Fund
The Buckinghamshire County Council Scheme is accounted
for as a defined benefit scheme under Financial Reporting
Standard 17 (FRS 17) Retirement Benefits.

a) Assumptions

i) Demographic

Life expectancy of members from age 65 is assumed as
follows:

Retiring Retiring in
Today 20 years

(March 2011) (March 2031)
Years Years

Males 19.8 21.9

Females 23.9 25.8

ii) Financial

The major assumptions used by the actuary were (in
nominal terms):

As at 31 March 2011 2010 2009

Price increases (RPI) 3.5% 3.7% 3.0%

Price increases (CPI) 2.7% n/a n/a

Rate of increase in salaries 2.7% 4.7% 4.5%

Rate of increase in pensions  2.7% 3.7% 3.0%
in payment/inflation

Discount rate 5.5% 5.7% 6.7%

b) Expected rate of return on assets by asset class

Assets as at 31 March 2011 2010 2009
%pa % pa % pa

Equities 7.7% 7.8% 7.3% 

Property 7.2% 7.3% 6.8% 

Gilts 4.4% 4.5% 4.0% 

Other bonds 5.5% 5.5% 6.5% 

Cash 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Alternative assets 7.7% 7.8% n/a
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19 Pension benefits (continued)

c) Net pension liability

As at 31 March 2011 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000

Present value of  28,684 39,755 27,611
funded obligations 

Fair value of scheme  (26,258) (23,204) (16,767)
assets (bid value)

Net liability 2,426 16,551 10,844

Present value of unfunded 63 65 62
obligation

Net Liability in Balance 2,489 16,616 10,906
Sheet

d) Statement of financial activities costs for the year

The amounts recognised in the statement of financial activi-
ties are:

Year to 31 March 2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Current service cost 932 1,319

Interest on obligation 2,027 1,865

Expected return on scheme assets (1,757) (1,126)

Past service cost (3,116) –

Loss on curtailments and settlements 398      –

Total (1,516) 2,058

Actual return on scheme assets 2,173 5,697

e) Assets and benefit obligation reconciliation for
the year to 31 March

Reconciliation of opening and closing balances of the pres-
ent value of the defined benefit obligation.

Year to 31 March 2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Opening defined benefit obligation 39,820 27,673

Service cost 932 1,319

Interest cost 2,027 1,865

Actuarial (gain)/loss (10,422) 9,955

Losses on curtailments 398   –

Estimated benefits paid (1,231) (1,522)
(net of transfers in) 

Past service cost (3,116)   –

Contributions by scheme participants 241   540

Unfunded pension payments  (2) (10)

Closing defined benefit obligation 28,647 39,820

Reconciliation of opening and closing balances of the fair
value of scheme assets.

Year to 31 March 2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Opening fair value of scheme assets 23,204 16,767

Expected return on scheme assets 1,757 1,126

Actuarial gain/(loss) 1,388 4,571

Contributions by employer including  801 1,732
unfunded benefits

Contributions by scheme participants 341 540

Estimated benefits paid including  (1,233) (1,532)
unfunded benefits

Fair value of scheme assets at end 26,258 23,204
of period

The notes on pages 22 to 37 form part of these financial statements
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f) Reconciliation of opening and closing surplus

Year to 31 March 2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Deficit at beginning of the year (16,616) (10,906)

Current service cost (932) (1,319)

Employer contributions 799 1,722

Unfunded pension payments 2 10

Past service costs  3,116 – 

Other finance income (270) (739)

Settlements/curtailments (398) – 

Actuarial gains/(losses) 11,810 (5,384)

Deficit at end of the year (2,489) (16,616)

g) Projected Pension Expense

Year to 31 March 2011
£000’s

Service cost 209

Interest cost 1,563

Return on assets (1,870)

Total (98)

Employer contributions 162

h) Amounts for the current and previous periods

Amounts for the current and previous four periods.

Year to March 2011 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Defined benefit obligation (28,747) (39,820) (27,673) (29,408) (28,677)

Scheme assets 26,258  23,204  16,767  19,911  19,427

(Deficit)/surplus (2,489) (16,616) (10,906) (9,497) (9,250)

Experience adjustments on scheme assets 3,674 - - (2,492) -

Percentage of assets 12.8% 0% 0% 8.5% 0.4%

Experience adjustments on scheme assets 1,388 4,571 (5,006) (1,737) 275

5.3% 19.7% (29.9%) (8.7%) 1.4%

Cumulative actuarial gain/(loss) 7,773 (4,037) 1,347 1,520 1,183
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i) Statement of recognised gains and losses

Statement of recognised gains and losses (STRGL) Year to 31 March Year to 31 March 
2011 2010
£’000 £’000

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets 417 4,571

Experience gain/(loss) 4,645 –

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities 6,748 (9,955)

Actuarial gain/(loss) in pension scheme 11,810 (5,384)

Increase/(decrease) in irrecoverable surplus      – –

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in STRGL 11,810 (5,384)

20 Analysis of net funds

Non–cash
At 1 April 2010 Cash flows movements 2011 At 31 March 2011

£’000 £’000 £’000 £000

Cash at bank 8,141 2,707        – 10,848

Debt – due within one year (191) 191 (212) (212)

Debt – due after more than one year (4,501) 8 212 (4,281)

3,449 2,906   – 6,355

The notes on pages 22 to 37 form part of these financial statements

21 Results of the Company

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the
profit and loss account of the National Foundation for Edu-
cational Research has not been presented as part of these
financial statements. The results of the parent undertaking
for the year ended 31 March 2011 showed a net surplus in
funds of £14,106k (2010: deficit £1,705k)
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